

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT JANUARY 19, 2023

Nos. 22-1015 and consolidated cases

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WYNNEWOOD REFINING COMPANY, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Action of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF FOR U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Of Counsel:

MEREDITH G. MILLER
Attorney
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of General Counsel
Washington, D.C.

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY HUGHES
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7411
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 532-3080
jeffrey.hughes@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

GLOSSARYix

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background4

 1. The RFS Percentage Standards4

 2. The RFS Compliance Program8

 B. Factual Background12

 1. The Extension Rule12

 2. The 2020–2022 RFS Annual Rule15

 3. The Alternative RIN Retirement Schedule15

 C. Procedural History16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT20

- I. The text and structure of the CAA and this Court’s precedents do not mandate inflexible intervals between compliance deadlines.....21
 - A. The CAA on its face does not dictate specific compliance deadlines.21
 - B. This Court has concluded that compliance deadline intervals like those granted by the Extension Rule mitigate hardship caused by delayed RFS standards.....23
 - 1. This Court has previously held that similar compliance intervals reasonably mitigate the harm to obligated parties caused by the delayed promulgation of RFS standards.....23
 - 2. The Refineries fail to distinguish the Extension Rule from prior compliance deadline extensions approved by this Court.28
 - C. EPA reasonably exercised its authority to extend the RFS compliance deadlines for 2019–2022.....37
 - D. The Refineries’ arguments find no support in the structure of the CAA.38
 - E. The April 2022 Compliance Action has no bearing on these petitions.42
- II. The Extension Rule permissibly extends future compliance dates.....47
- CONCLUSION.....49
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE51
- ADDENDUM52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Alon Refin. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	46
* <i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> (“ACE”), 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 18, 20, 23, 27, 29, 32, 37, 48
<i>Belmont Mun. Light Dep't v. FERC</i> , 38 F.4th 173 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	49
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	20
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	11, 44
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	41
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
* <i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 18, 23, 25, 26, 28, 31–32, 48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d. 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	1, 24, 41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,
 522 U.S. 448 (1998) 37

Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA,
 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020) 11, 44

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) 4, 40

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(B) 8

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(D) 8

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(E) 8

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(J) 8

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(K) 10, 34

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(i) 5, 40

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iii)(I) 8–9, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(iv) 40

42 U.S.C. §§ 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)-(III) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(II) 8

42 U.S.C. §§ 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)-(IV) 6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii) 5, 6, 21, 29, 48

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(A) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(i) 5, 6, 21, 40

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(A)(i) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(B) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(D) 16

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i) 40

42 U.S.C. §§ 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)-(ii) 11

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) 43

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A) 19

Energy Policy Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) 4

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007,
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007) 4

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 80.1401 7

40 C.F.R. § 80.1405(c) 5

40 C.F.R. § 80.1406(a)(1) 6, 7

40 C.F.R. § 80.1407 7

40 C.F.R. § 80.1426(a) 7

40 C.F.R. § 80.1426(e).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a)(3).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428(c).....	41
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1451.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 80.1451(a)(1) (2014).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 80.1451(f)(1)(i)	22
40 C.F.R. § 80.1451(f)(2).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 80.1464.....	9
Federal Register Notices	
78 Fed. Reg. 49794 (Aug. 15, 2013)	24
79 Fed. Reg. 23414 (Apr. 28, 2014)	9, 22
80 Fed. Reg. 77420 (Dec. 14, 2015)	25, 26, 28, 32
83 Fed. Reg. 63704 (Dec. 11, 2018)	27
85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020)	27, 30
86 Fed. Reg. 17073 (Apr. 1, 2021).....	10, 11, 12
*87 Fed. Reg. 5696 (Feb. 2, 2022)	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 48, 49
87 Fed. Reg. 24294 (Apr. 25, 2022).....	42

87 Fed. Reg. 39600 (July 1, 2022)..... 12, 15, 45, 46

87 Fed. Reg. 54158 (Sept. 2, 2022)..... 16, 35, 42
